
 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 30 March 2022  

Agenda 
Council 
Thursday, 7 April 2022 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

Members will assemble at the Town Hall, Reigate. 
Members of the public and Officers should attend 
remotely. 

It is recommended that you wear a face covering in 
the chamber, except when you are seated. Please 
be considerate of others’ personal space and 
sanitise your hands regularly. 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

 
 

Members of Reigate and Banstead Borough Council are respectfully 
summoned to attend a meeting of the Borough Council on Thursday 7 April 

2022 at 7:30 p.m. 
 
 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain 

 
 

Mari Roberts-Wood 
Head of Paid Service 

 
 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To sign the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 10 
February 2022. 

 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 
4.   Urgent business  

 To consider any urgent business.  
 
5.   Public questions (Pages 13 - 16) 

 To consider any questions received from members of the public 
under Council Procedure Rule 2.14. 

 

 
6.   Questions by Members (To Follow) 

 To consider any questions received from Members of the Council 
under Council Procedure Rule 2.15. 

 

 
7.   Recommendations (Pages 17 - 18) 

 To receive and consider the recommendations of the Council’s 
Executive, committees and sub-committees, including: 

Audit Committee meeting held on 15th March 2022 

         Minute 43 – Audit Committee Annual Report 2021/22  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 17th 
March 2022 

         Minute 80 – Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2021/22   (to follow) 

Executive meeting held on 24th March 2022 

         Minute 78 – Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 (to 
follow) 

 

 
8.   Report of the Council's Independent Remuneration Panel on 

Members' Allowances for 2022/23 
(Pages 19 - 32) 

 To receive the Report and Recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel. 

 

 



9.   Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23 (Pages 33 - 40) 

 To agree an Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
for 2022/23. 

 

 
10.   Motion: Retrofitting insulation (Pages 41 - 42) 

 Councillor Booton will move and Councillor Essex will second the 
motion. 

 

 
11.   Statements  

 To receive any statement from the Leader of the Council, 
Members of the Executive, Chairmen of Committees or the Head 
of Paid Service. 

 

 
12.   Leader's announcements  

 To receive any announcements by the Leader of the Council.  
 
13.   Mayor's announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor.  
 

 
Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Minutes of a meeting of the Council held at 
the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Reigate on  
Thursday, 10 February 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors R. S. Turner (Deputy Mayor), 
T. Schofield (Deputy Leader), G. Adamson, T. Archer, 
R. H. Ashford, J. Baker, R. Biggs, M. S. Blacker, 
N. J. Bramhall, G. Buttironi, Z. Cooper, P. Chandler, 
M. Elbourne, J. C. S. Essex, R. J. Feeney, P. Harp, 
R. Harper, N. D. Harrison, J. Hudson, E. Humphreys, 
S. A. Kulka, A. King, J. P. King, V. H. Lewanski, 
A. M. Lynch, S. McKenna, R. Michalowski, N. C. Moses, 
C. M. Neame, S. Parnall, J. E. Philpott, S. Sinden, 
C. Stevens, M. Tary, S. T. Walsh and C. T. H. Whinney 
 
Attended remotely: Councillors J. Booton, A. C. J. Horwood and D. Torra 
 

Passing of former Councillors Stephen Bramhall and Maureen Gates 

The Mayor expressed sadness that two former councillors Stephen Bramhall and 
Maureen Gates had recently passed away. 

Stephen Bramhall served the borough from 2008 until 2016; and Maureen Gates from 
1998 until 2004. 
 

56 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 2nd December 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

57 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ritter and Sachdeva. 
 

58 Declarations of interest  
 
There were none. 
 

59 Urgent business  
 
There was none. 
 

60 Public questions  
 

5

Agenda Item 1



Council, Thursday, 10th February, 2022 
Joanna Barnett asked a question about ecology surveys at the Horley Business Park 
site. A response was given by Councillor Tim Archer, Executive Member for 
Investment and Companies, in accordance with Council procedure rule 2.14. 

Note: For more information on responses to Council questions, please see this page 
on the Council’s website: 

https://reigate-
banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13260 
 

61 Questions by Members  
 
11 questions on notice were asked, and responses given, in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 2.15 as follows: 

Question by To be answered by Subject 

Cllr Torra, on behalf of 
Cllr Ritter 

Cllr Ashford, Executive 
Member for Community 
Partnerships 

Community 
Development Support 

Cllr Booton 
Cllr Lewanski, 
Executive Member for 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources 

Benchmarking to 
support the Council’s 
Sustainability Strategy 

Cllr Chandler 
Cllr Neame, Executive 
Member for Housing 
and Support 

Update on the Afghan 
resettlement 
programme 

Cllr Essex 
Cllr Bramhall, Executive 
Member for 
Neighbourhood 
Services 

Energy efficiency 
ratings and penalties 

Cllr Cooper 
Cllr Bramhall, Executive 
Member for 
Neighbourhood 
Services 

Publication of grass-
cutting schedules 

Cllr Sinden 
Cllr Bramhall, Executive 
Member for 
Neighbourhood 
Services 

Electric taxis and 
private hire vehicles 
and provision of 
charging points 

Cllr Philpott 
Cllr Bramhall, Executive 
Member for 
Neighbourhood 
Services 

Recycling pizza boxes 

Cllr Ashford 
Cllr Biggs, Executive 
Member for Planning 
Policy & Place Delivery 

Flooding management 
in planning applications 

6

Agenda Item 1

https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13260
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13260


Council, Thursday, 10th February, 2022 

Cllr McKenna 
Cllr Biggs, Executive 
Member for Planning 
Policy & Place Delivery 

Affordable housing in 
planning policy 

Cllr Torra 
Cllr Biggs, Executive 
Member for Planning 
Policy & Place Delivery 

Affordable housing 
targets 

Cllr Turner 
Cllr Biggs, Executive 
Member for Planning 
Policy & Place Delivery 

Water run-off from 
properties with 
impermeable driveways 

 

Note: For more information on responses to Council questions, please see this page 
on the Council’s website: 

https://reigatebanstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13264.  
 

62 Recommendations  
 
The Council received recommendations arising from the Executive meetings held on 
16 December 2021 and 27 January 2022, relating to: 

(i) Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2021/22 (Minute ref. 52); 
(ii) Budget and Capital Programme 2022/23 (Minute ref. 61); 
(iii) Council Tax setting 2022/23 (Minute ref. 62); and, 
(iv) Calendar of Meetings for 2022/23 (Minute ref. 63). 

The Mayor advised that debate would be guided by the procedure note circulated in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.8.4. 

 

Minute 61, Budget and Capital Programme 2022/23 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Brunt, moved the recommendations and in 
doing so commended the work of the officers and Members who contributed to it, 
including the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Budget Scrutiny Panel. 

The Deputy Leader & Executive Member for Finance and Governance, Councillor 
Schofield, seconded the original recommendations, and reserved the right to speak. 

Councillor Chandler proposed, and Councillor Essex seconded, an amendment to 
recommendations 2, 4 and 5. The amendments sought growth in the revenue budget 
to deliver: 

 The Council’s Environmental Sustainability Strategy; 
 Enhanced Community Development support; 
 Accelerate the roll-out of recycling services to all properties; 
 Initiatives on empty homes and fuel poverty; 
 Enhanced green spaces and town centre management; 
 Increased budget allowance for vacant posts across the Council. 

7

Agenda Item 1

https://reigatebanstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13264


Council, Thursday, 10th February, 2022 
Members’ discussion of the amendment included the following considerations: 

 Funding from the Corporate Plan Delivery Fund (CPDF) was not considered to 
be financially sustainable after 3 years. In addition,
[...]
h Day 

To mark this year’s Commonwealth Day the Commonwealth flag would fly at the town 
hall on Monday 14th March. 

Arthur Edwards Talk  

11

Agenda Item 1



Council, Thursday, 10th February, 2022 
To celebrate Queen Elizabeth II’s Platinum Jubilee, Arthur Edwards, royal 
photographer at The Sun newspaper since 1977 was scheduled to speak at the 
Harlequin Theatre, about his career on Friday 11th March. 

YMCA Sleep Easy  

On the 11th March a YMCA Sleep Easy event at the Town Hall car park was planned 
to support young people facing homelessness. 

Age Concern Quiz Night  

A quiz night in aid of Age Concern Banstead was planned for Saturday 23rd April. 

Queen’s Jubilee Beacon Lighting  

The Council was planning to commemorate Her Majesty’s Platinum Jubilee by taking 
part in a National Beacon Lighting event with a beacon lighting service in Reigate’s 
Priory Park on Thursday 2nd June. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 22:07 pm. 

12

Agenda Item 1



Reigate and Banstead Borough Council 
 

Meeting of Council 7 April 2022 
 

Public Questions 

 
  

 
Number 

 

 
Question by 

 
To be answered by 

 
Subject 

1 Mr Mick Hay Councillor Biggs, 
Executive Member for 
Planning Policy and Place 
Delivery 

Adoption of Central 
Government’s Levelling-Up 
Agenda at Local Level 

2 Mr Chris Reynolds Councillor Ashford, 
Executive Member for 
Community Partnerships 

Woodhatch and 
Whitebushes Community 
Development 

13

Agenda Item 5



Council Meeting:  7 April 2022   
Mr Mick Hay will ask the Executive Member for Planning Policy and Place 
Delivery, Councillor Biggs the following question:  
Question:  Adoption of Central Government’s Levelling-Up Agenda at Local 

Level 
 

Madam Mayor, Councillors, thank you for allowing me to speak this evening. 

The general principles of Central Governments Levelling-up Agenda appear to be solid 
and sound and my question is in respect to an opportunity, as I see it, to adopt similar 
at the local level, in particular to a p
[...]
r residents. 

When the previous Community Development Worker left the council, recruitment was 
suspended pending a review of the council’s Community Development provision.  On 
24th March at the council’s executive meeting, it was announced that the vacancy 
would be filled temporarily, for 2 years, meaning we may soon lose this pivotal role 
from our community. 

The selection of Woodhatch and Whitebushes to receive this funding cut appears to 
be nothing more than an unfortunate coincidence based on the vacancy, rather than 
related to the need for the role - a role which is extremely important to our local 
community, and has already been shown to have a huge positive impact. 

Will the council commit to employing a permanent Woodhatch and Whitebushes 
Community Development Worker, showing commitment to Community Development 
work, to our communities, and to ensuring this extremely valuable work can continue 
to deliver positive outcomes for residents?

15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

16



Recommendations from the Audit Committee – 15 March 2022 
 
 
Minute 
reference 
43 
 
Recommendation 
(i) only 

 Audit Committee Annual Report 2021/22 
 
The Committee was apprised that the Annual Report 
2021/22 set out the work of the Audit Committee in 2021/22 
and considered its forward work programme for 2022/23. It 
was noted that the Committee’s forward work programme 
was a live document and would be subject to change as 
required. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
(i) The Annual Report of the Audit Committee be 
 noted  and be RECOMMENDED to Council; and  
 
(ii) The Audit Committee’s Forward Plan for 2022/23 be 
 approved. 
 

17

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

18



Signed off by Head of Legal and 
Governance 

Author Liane Dell, Democratic 
Services Officer, Alex Vine, 
Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager 

Telephone Tel: 01737 276865, Tel: 
01737 276067 

Email Liane.Dell@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk, 
alex.vine@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

To Council 

Date Thursday, 7 April 2022 

 

Executive Member Leader of the Council 
 

Key Decision Required N 

Wards Affected (All Wards); 
 

Subject Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on 
Members Allowances for 2022/23. 

 

Recommendations 

1. That Recommendations 1 to 7, listed on page 3 of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP) report (Annex 1), be adopted. 
 

2. That the Head of Paid Service be authorised to make any necessary changes 
to the Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2022/23 (approved under 
Recommendation 1 above) arising from any amendment or non-adoption of 
the IRP’s recommendations. 
 

3. That the effective date of any changes for all allowances, is 1 April 2022. 
 

4. That the IRP be thanked for its report. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

These recommendations comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2000 
and government guidance for the Council to have a Members’ Allowances Scheme 

19

Agenda Item 8



recommended by an Independent Remuneration Panel. The recommendations of the IRP 
are considered to support the objectives for the Council’s Members Allowances Scheme of 
allowing people to consider becoming an elected Member without risk of undue financial 
hardship, and of allowing existing councillors to fulfil their role to the best of their ability. 

Executive Summary 

This report sets out proposals on the Members Allowances Scheme for 2022/23 following 
a “light touch” review by the Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel. The IRP’s report 
contains 7 recommendations for Council to consider, as detailed on page 3 of Annex 1. 
Page 3 of this report sets out the budgetary implications for 2022/23 of the 
recommendations. The IRP recommend that adopted changes apply from 1 April 2022. 

Council has authority to approve the above recommendations. 
 

Statutory Powers 

1. In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000 and guidance from the 
government, the Council is required to have
[...]
ease of 2% in the Basic Allowance and no 
increase in Special Responsibility Allowances The rationale behind our 

25



FINAL 20220302

4 

recommendation is set out in Appendix 4. The panel is aware that this 
recommendation follows the Council decision to forego the increases 
recommended last year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Effective Date for Changes  
 

6. The Panel recommend that the effective date for change to the Basic 
Allowance be 1 April 2022.  

 
7. The Panel’s recommendation for each allowance paid are as follows:  

 
 

Basic Allowance 
Recommendation 1: The Basic Allowance be increased from £5,670 to £5,783 

 
Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) 
Recommendation 2: Special Responsibility Allowances remain unchanged. 
Travelling Expense 
Recommendation 3: Travel Allowances remain unchanged.  

The Panel did not undertake a review of these expenses.  
Subsistence 
Recommendation 4: Subsistence Allowances remain unchanged.  

The Panel did not undertake a review of these expenses.  
Dependents’ Carers’ Allowance 
Recommendation 5: Dependent Carers’ Allowances remain unchanged. 

The Panel did not undertake a review of these expenses. 

Maternity, Paternity and Adoption Leave 
Recommendation 6: Arrangements for Maternity, Paternity and Adoption 

Leave remain unchanged. 
The Panel did not undertake a review of these expenses. 

Recommendation 7; That that a full review of Members’ Allowances be 
undertaken in accordance with the programme set out at 
Paragraph 12 below. 

 
Budget Impact  
8. The net cost of these changes is £5,103 for the Basic Allowance increase. 

Although there is no budget provision for the proposed increase, Officers have 
confirmed that the additional cost can be met from within the existing budget 
allocation. 

 
50% Rule 
9. Some Authorities have a rule whereby no more than 50% of Members may 

receive an SRA. As 36 (80%) of the 45 Members of the Council are in receipt 
of an SRA, the 50% rule should not apply.  

 
One Allowance O
[...]
ith the control 
of Members. Members are responsibility was to make strategic choices and set the 
direction of Authority.  
 
The Panel acknowledges that for most Members the amount of allowance paid is not 
a major factor in them standing for election and being a member. However, allowances 
and especially the basic allowance should be maintained at a level that attracts 
younger and a more diverse groups to engage in the local community and stand as 
Councillors.               
 
The Panel is carrying a full review of the Scheme of Members’ Allowances next year 
and will address the need to maintain the Basic Allowance at a level that attracts 
interest in local democracy from the wider community and that Special Responsibility 
Allowances are set an appropriate level. 

32



SIGNED OFF BY Head of Legal and Governance 

AUTHOR Catriona Marchant, Democratic 
Services Officer 

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276066 

EMAIL catriona.marchant@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Council – Thursday 7 April 2022 

DATE Thursday 7 April 2022 

 

LEAD MEMBER Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
KEY DECISION REQUIRED N 

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards); 
 
SUBJECT Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Proposed Work 

Programme 2022/23 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

(i) That the proposed Work Programme for 2022/23 as set out at Annex 1 and 
detailed in the report be approved.  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To agree a Work Programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2022/23 
Municipal Year. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee proposed annual Work Programme 2022/23 sets 
out a programme of activity that is in line with the Council’s priorities. The Work 
Programme for the coming year is considered and agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for consultation with the Executive.  
Following consultation with the Executive and further consultation with the Leader, the 
Work Programme is submitted for approval by the Council so that it can be agreed before 
t
[...]
entions locally. 

 Conduct a ‘skills audit’ to identify the jobs & skills gaps to implementing 
energy efficiency retrofitting locally.  

 Establish a one-stop energy advice portal for homeowners such as: 
cosyhomesoxfordshire.org  

 Establish local training and delivery partnerships and agreements that can 
upskill and deliver energy efficiency retrofitting of homes through local 
institutions, such as Coast to Capital LEP, Raven Housing and East Surrey 
College. 

2) Sign up to the Great Homes Upgrade Campaign, which already enjoys the 
support of fellow councils such as Bristol, Leeds, Cambridge, Liverpool, 
Newcastle and Glasgow. (greathomesupgrade.org) 

3) Write to Boris Johnson MP, Rishi Sunak MP and the COP26 President Alok 
Sharma highlighting the need to urgently retrofit millions of homes of all tenure 
types by 2030, in order to stay on track with Government legal commitments, 
and calling for the finance from HM Treasury to unlock this. 

42

Agenda Item 10

http://www.cosyhomesoxfordshire.org/
http://www.greathomesupgrade.org/

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Public questions
	7 Recommendations
	8 Report of the Council's Independent Remuneration Panel on Members' Allowances for 2022/23
	Annex 1 - Final IRP 22nd Report
	FOR
	REIGATE AND BANSTEAD BOROUGH COUNCIL
	March 2022



	9 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23
	Annex 1 for Overview and Scrutiny Annual Work Programme 2022/23

	10 Motion: Retrofitting insulation



Minutes of the meeting


Council  
7 April 2022 Minutes 

 

BOROUGH OF REIGATEAND BANSTEAD 
 

COUNCIL 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Council held at the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on 7 April 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors J. S. Bray (Mayor), R. S. Turner (Deputy Mayor), T. Schofield (Deputy 
Leader), R. Absalom, T. Archer, R. H. Ashford, J. Baker, J. Booton, N. J. Bramhall, 
G. Buttironi, Z. Cooper, P. Chandler, J. C. S. Essex, P. Harp, N. D. Harrison, 
A. C. J. Horwood, J. Hudson, E. Humphreys, F. Kelly, A. King, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, 
V. H. Lewanski, A. M. Lynch, S. McKenna, R. Michalowski, N. C. Moses, C. M. Neame, 
S. Parnall, R. Ritter, C. Stevens, M. Tary, D. Torra, S. T. Walsh and C. T. H. Whinney 
 
In remote attendance: Councillors R Biggs, M Blacker, M Elbourne, R Feeney, J Philpott 
and S Sinden. 
 
Before the start of the meeting Madam Mayor reminded all present that this meeting of the 
Council would be webcast live on the Council’s website. 
 
  
67.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 10 February 
2022 be approved and signed as a correct record inclusive of the correction 
published in the addendum to the agenda. 
  
  

68.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adamson, Brunt, Harper and 
Sachdeva. 
  
  

69.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest made to the meeting. 
  
  

70.   URGENT BUSINESS 
There was no urgent business to be taken by the meeting. 
  

71.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
A question was asked by Mr Chris Reynolds about Woodhatch and Whitebushes 
Community Development. A response was given by Councillor Ashford, the 
Executive Member for Community Partnerships, in accordance with Council 
procedure rule 2.14. 
  
Note: For more information on responses to Council questions, please see the 
following page on the Council’s website: 
  
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13260 

https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13260


Council  
7 April 2022 Minutes 

  
  

72.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS 
Eleven questions with notice were received from Members of the Council. 
Questions 10 and 11 from Councillors Essex and Ritter were additional. Oral 
responses were therefore received at the meeting to the first nine questions with 
written responses provided to questions 10 and 11 in accordance with Procedural 
Rule 2.15.7. 

  

  Question by To be answered by Subject 

1.         Councillor Baker 
Councillor Schofield, 
Deputy Leader of the 
Council 

HMS Ark Royal Ensign 

2.         Councillors Buttironi 
and J King 

Councillor Neame, 
Executive Member for 
Housing and Support 

Support for Ukrainian 
refugees 

3.         Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Schofield, 
Deputy Leader of the 
Council 

Council Tax relief 

4.         Councillor Booton 
Councillor Schofield, 
Deputy Leader of the 
Council 

Heritage Open Day 
brochure 

5.         Councillor Ritter 
Councillor Ashford, 
Executive Member for 
Community Partnerships  

Woodhatch and 
Whitebushes Community 
Development 

6.         Councillor Sinden 
Councillor Humphreys, 
Executive Member for 
Economic Prosperity 

Redhill market 

7.         Councillor Chandler 
Councillor Sachdeva, 
Executive Member for 
Leisure & Sport 

Supporting Run Reigate 

8.         Councillor Torra 
Councillor Bramhall, 
Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services 

Street cleansing and 
littering 

9.         Councillor Essex 
Councillor Bramhall, 
Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services  

Cost of vehicle fuel and 
building heating 

10.     Councillor Ritter 
Councillor Schofield, 
Deputy Leader of the 
Council 

Russian and Belarussian 
energy contracts 

11.     Councillor Essex 
Councillor Humphreys, 
Executive Member for 
Economic Prosperity  

Business cases for 
purchase of diesel 
vehicles 



Council  
7 April 2022 Minutes 

Note: For more information on responses to Council questions, please see this 
page on the Council’s website:  
  
https://reigatebanstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13264 
  
  

73.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Audit Committee, from its meeting on 
15 March 2022, (Minute 43: to agree the Annual Report of the Audit Committee 
2020/21), be adopted. 
  
At the invitation of Madam Mayor, Councillor Harrison, as the Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, spoke on the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2021/22.  
  
RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
from its meeting on 17 March 2022 (Minute 80/to agree Annual Report of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2020/21), be adopted. 
  
RESOLVED that the recommendations of the Executive, from its meeting on 24 
March 2022, (Minute 73/IT Strategy 2022/23 – 2026/27 and Minute 78/Treasury 
Management Strategy 2022/23) be adopted. 
  
  

74.   REPORT OF THE COUNCIL'S INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL ON 
MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES FOR 2022/23 
The Head of Paid Service introduced the report of the Council’s Independent 
Remuneration Panel, which set out proposals on the Member Allowances Scheme 
for 2022/23. The Panel’s report contained seven recommendations for Council to 
consider as well as providing the consequential budget implications. If adopted, the 
Panel recommended that the changes apply from 1 April 2022, with applicable 
elements applied retrospectively back to this date.  
  
Councillor Schofield moved and Councillor Hudson seconded a motion to approve 
the recommendations.  
  
Councillors Lewanski and Neame requested to speak on the recommendations and 
proposed that these not be agreed with Member Allowances remaining unchanged 
for a further year.  
  
Councillors Schofield and Hudson both spoke in favour of adopting the Panel’s 
recommendations. It was highlighted that Members had voted in favour of not 
changing Member Allowances for 2021/22. The recommend 2% increase to the 
Basic Allowance was modest and accommodated within the 2022 budget.  
  
Madam Mayor called for a show of hands on the Panel’s recommendations with 24 
Members voting in favour.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
1.    The Basic Allowance be increased from £5,670 to £5,783. 
2.    The Special Responsibility Allowances remain unchanged. 
3.    The Travel Allowances remain unchanged. 

https://reigatebanstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13264


Council  
7 April 2022 Minutes 

4.    The Subsistence Allowances remain unchanged. 
5.    The Dependent Carers’ Allowances remain unchanged. 
6.    Arrangements for Maternity, Paternity and Adoption Leave remain unchanged. 
7.    A full review of Member Allowances be undertaken in accordance with the 

programme set out in the Panel’s report. 

  
  

75.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
At the invitation of Madam Mayor, Councillor Harrison, as the Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, spoke on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2022/23. It was noted that this was different to that which had been agreed by the 
Committee at its last meeting with the additional items excluded, to allow for further 
consultation with the Leader of the Council. 
  
RESOLVED that the Work Programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for the 2022/23 Municipal Year be adopted. 
  
  

76.   MOTION: RETROFITTING INSULATION 
Councillor Booton moved the motion which called for action to deliver net-zero by 
upgrading homes through energy-saving measures such as better insulation. For 
this to be achieved by establishing a retrofit taskforce in Reigate and Banstead, to 
sign-up to the Great Homes Upgrade Campaign and to write to the Prime Minister, 
the Chancellor of the Exchequer, and the President of COP26 calling for urgent 
action to be taken to retrofit homes of all tenure types by 2030.  
  
In moving the motion, Councillor Booton highlighted that housing was responsible 
for 28% of emissions and that tackling energy consumption was of benefit to the 
climate as well as helping residents address rising energy costs. The Council was 
to be commended for the work it had already done to support residents to access 
retrofitting technologies. The UK’s Climate Change Committee had highlighted the 
lack of an integrated offer to retrofit the majority of homes. However, the 
Government’s newly published energy security strategy did not address reducing 
demand for energy. 
  
Councillor Essex seconded the motion and noted that the Inter-Governmental Panel 
on Climate Change had stated it was not possible to limit global warming to 1.5 
degrees without immediate action to reduce emissions. The Government’s energy 
security strategy was criticised for only addressing energy supply and for not 
looking at how to reduce demand for energy. Out of 32,000 low incomes homes in 
Surrey, only 547 had been retrofitted in two and a half years. More funding was 
therefore needed to hit these targets but also to insulate all homes. It was noted 
that this was at a time when more households were finding themselves in energy 
poverty. Climate change and the rising costs of living needed to be tackled together.  
  
In accordance with Procedure Rule 2.2.1, Madam Mayor referred the motion to the 
Executive for consideration without further debate at the meeting.    
  
 
 
  



Council  
7 April 2022 Minutes 

77.   STATEMENTS 
A statement was made by Councillor Neame, the Executive Member for Housing & 
Support, regarding the work of the Council to fulfil the commitment to residents to 
offer affordable mixed tenure within the housing supply. It was reported that working 
with developers, the Council had produced more affordable homes including 25 in 
the North of the borough, 32 affordable rental properties in Redhill town centre, and 
smaller individual accommodations in Horley for more vulnerable residents. 
Additionally, the Council had provided funding towards Raven Housing Trust’s zero-
carbon development. 
  
  

78.   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
Apologies had been received from the Leader of the Council, Councillor Brunt, with 
Councillor Schofield, the Deputy Leader of the Council, deputising. Councillor 
Schofield had no announcements. 
  
  

79.   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
Madam Mayor provided Council with an overview of her activities since the last 
meeting. These included a coffee morning in aid of Ukraine which raised over 
£2,000, participation in a YMCA Sleep Easy to raise funds to keep young people off 
the streets and planting a cherry tree in the grounds of the Town Hall to 
commemorate the Queen’s forthcoming Platinum Jubilee and as part of the 
Queen’s Green Canopy initiative. Thanks were given to all those who had 
supported these events with special comment made regarding Charlotte Stockman, 
Neil Gallen and Councillor Neame for their support of the coffee morning. 
  
Forthcoming events were also highlighted and included the Borough’s Community 
Centres hosting events to honour the Queen’s 96th birthday on 21 April 2022, a quiz 
to support Age Concern on 23 April 2022, Madam Mayor’s garden being opened to 
the public to benefit her chosen charities, a YMCA Curry Night fundraiser on 17 
May 2022, and the Big Jubilee Lunch on 5 June 2022 to encourage communities to 
get to know each other better, with 40 applications received for street parties in the 
Borough. 
  
Madam Mayor had also attended the final service of Father Andrew Cunnington as 
vicar at St Matthew’s Church in Redhill. It was highlighted that during his sixteen 
years of ministry, Father Andrew had set-up the Street Pastors scheme and St 
Matthew’s Church Foodbank. 
  
Awarding of Past Mayor’s badge 
Former Mayor Keith Foreman was recognised by Madam Mayor and the Members 
of Council for his work as Mayor during the 2019/20 Municipal Year and was 
awarded with the past Mayor’s badge. Mr Foreman took the opportunity to express 
his gratitude for the honour and to give his thanks for the support he had received 
from his Deputy Mayor, Councillor Absalom, the staff in the Mayor’s Office and his 
wife/consort.   
  
 
 
 



Council  
7 April 2022 Minutes 

Recognition of Councillors 
Madam Mayor and the Members of Council recognised the service of those 
Councillors who were standing down. Councillor Schofield, the Deputy Leader of 
the Council, noted that: 
       Councillor Lynch had served for 19 years and had been the Chair of the 

Licensing Committee for much of that time; 
       Councillor Horwood had served for 12 years, holding three portfolios during that 

time, was a regular member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and had 
proudly been the Deputy Mayor during 2012/13; 

       Councillor Philpot had served for four years and had been a member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee including enjoying her membership of the 
Budget Scrutiny Panel; and 

       Councillor Feeney had served for three years and had been a member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Vice Chair of the Audit Committee 
having successful chaired the Audit Committee on occasion. 

All were to receive certificates and shields in recognition of their service.  
Madam Mayor also took the opportunity to recognise those Members with over 20 
years of service who were named as Councillors Blacker, Bramhall, Harper, and 
Turner. Thanks were expressed for their hard work in representing the people of the 
Borough.  
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 9.14 pm 


